

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF
WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 1:15-1378-WCG

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Controlled Substances Act (“CSA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.* 2

 II. The Industrial Hemp Research Statute, 7 U.S.C. § 5940 3

 III. Procedural History 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PLAINTIFF’S DJA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
 PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY AN APPLICABLE PRIVATE
 RIGHT OF ACTION 5

 II. PLAINTIFF’S DJA CLAIMS ALSO FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS
 NOT ALLEGED FACTS THAT ESTABLISH AN ACTUAL
 CONTROVERSY 8

 III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF SATISFIED THE MANDATORY
 REQUIREMENTS FOR A DJA ACTION, THE COURT IN ITS
 DISCRETION SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFF’S
 CLAIMS 11

 IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE
 12(b)(6) BECAUSE THE INDUSTRIAL HEMP RESEARCH STATUTE
 DOES NOT ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO CULTIVATE INDUSTRIAL
 HEMP 12

 A. The Term “State” as Used in the Industrial Hemp Research Statute
 Does Not Include Indian Tribes 13

 B. The State of Wisconsin Does Not Allow the Growing or
 Cultivating of Industrial Hemp on the Menominee Reservation 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham Lincoln Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius, 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc., 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir.2011) 4

Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 5

Alcan Aluminum Ltd. v. Dep't of Rev., 724 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir.1984) 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Barma v. Holder, 640 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Bartucci v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
No. 14-cv-5302, 2015 WL 6955482 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2015) 5

Basic v. Fitzroy Eng'g, Ltd., No. 97-1052, 1997 WL 753336 (7th Cir. Dec. 4, 1997)..... 9, 10, 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Brooks v. Ross, 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 4

Casual Dining Dev., Inc. v. QFA Royalties, LLC,
No. 07-CV-726, 2008 WL 4186692 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2008)..... 8, 9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13

Durr v. Strickland, 602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2010) 7

Ex parte Morgan, 20 F. 298 (W.D. Ark. 1883) 14, 16

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 4

Garcia v. Gutierrez, 217 P.3d 591 (N.M. 2009)..... 15, 16

GNB Battery Techs. v. Gould, Inc., 65 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995) 5, 8, 9

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 6

Hatfield v. Arbor Springs Health & Rehab Ctr.,
No. 3:12CV528-MHT, 2012 WL 4476612, at *3 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 4, 2012), *rept.*
& *rec. adopted*, No. 3:12CV528-MHT, 2012 WL 4471795 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 26,
2012) 7

<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir.1993)	8
<i>Johnson v. Milwaukee County</i> , No. 04-C-242, 2006 WL 272754 (E.D. Wis. Feb.1, 2006)	6
<i>Jones v. Hobbs</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Ark. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 309 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>McCallister v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D.W. Va. 2001).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	18
<i>Monson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	14
<i>N.H. Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2000).....	2-3
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Aceros Y Maquilas de Occidente, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 28 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 11
<i>Quad/Med Claims, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-573-JPS, 2013 WL 5372331 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 24, 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>Reiter v. Ill. Nat'l Cas. Co.</i> , 213 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1954)	5
<i>Schilling v. Rogers</i> , 363 U.S. 666 (1960)	5, 6
<i>Seized Prop. Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	5
<i>Sprague Farms, Inc. v. Providian Corp.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1125 (C.D. Ill. 1996)	8
<i>State v. Hecht</i> , 342 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1984)	17
<i>Sturdevant v. Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin</i> , No. 09-C-0884, 2010 WL 2571966 (E.D. Wis. June 22, 2010)	14

<i>United States v. White Plume</i> , 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Villasenor v. Am. Signature, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 5493, 2007 WL 2025739 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2007)	6
<i>West v. Holder</i> , 309 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	14
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	4

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1632c.....	14
7 U.S.C. § 2132.....	16
7 U.S.C. § 7202.....	16
7 U.S.C. § 8751.....	16
7 U.S.C. § 9011.....	15, 16
Industrial Hemp Research Statute, 7 U.S.C. § 5940.....	1, 3, 7, 13, 14, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1166	18
18 U.S.C. § 2265.....	15
Controlled Substances Act (“CSA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	2, 12
21 U.S.C. § 823.....	2, 12
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 877.....	12

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 15
Declaratory Judgment Act (“DJA”), 28 U.S.C. § 2201 1, 5, 8
Agricultural Act of 2014 (“2014 Farm Bill”), Pub. L. 113-79, 128 Stat. 912 (2014)3, 15-16
Wis. Stat. §§ 961.001 - .67..... 17
Wis. Stat. § 961.01 17
Wis. Stat. § 961.14..... 17
Wis. Stat. § 961.41 17
